Exchange differences recycled through income
statement on sale of foreign operations 15.3 – – (21) – – (21)
Actuarial gain on post-employment benefit obligations 15.4 – – – – 2 2
Total comprehensive income
for the year ended 30 September 2021  – – (81) – 287 206
Transactions with owners:
Employee share option scheme:
• Value of employee services including deferred tax  15.4 – – – – 36 36
Proceeds from issuance of treasury shares  15.4 – – – – 8 8
Share buyback programme 15.4 – – – – (602) (602)
Dividends paid to owners of the parent  15.4, 15.5 – – – – (189) (189)
Total transactions with owners
for the year ended 30 September 2021  – – – – (747) (747)
At 30 September 2021  12 548 42 61 448 1,111

Consolidated statement of changes in equity
For the year ended 30 September 2020

   Attributable to owners of the parent

 Note

Ordinary
shares

£m

Share
premium

£m

Translation
reserve

£m

Merger
reserves

£m

Retained
earnings

£m

Total
equity

£m

At 1 October 2019 as originally presented  12 548 123 61 760 1,504
Adjustment on initial application of IFRS 16 net of tax   – – – – (7) (7)
At 1 October 2019 as adjusted  12 548 123 61 753 1,497
Profit for the year  – – – – 310 310
Other comprehensive (expense)/income:
Exchange differences on translating foreign operations  15.3 – – (43) – – (43)
Exchange differences recycled through income
statement on sale of foreign operations 15.3 – – 43 – – 43
Actuarial loss on post-employment benefit obligations 15.4 – – – – – –
Total comprehensive income
for the year ended 30 September 2020  – – – – 310 310
Transactions with owners:
Employee share option scheme:
• Value of employee services including deferred tax  15.4 – – – – 29 29
Proceeds from issuance of treasury shares  15.4 – – – – 9 9
Share buyback programme 15.4 – – – – (7) (7)
Dividends paid to owners of the parent  15.4, 15.5 – – – – (186) (186)
Total transactions with owners
for the year ended 30 September 2020  – – – – (155) (155)
At 30 September 2020  12 548 123 61 908 1,652

Annual Report and Accounts 2021 | The Sage Group plc. 179

Consolidated statement of cash flows
For the year ended 30 September 2021

180

Note

2021
£m

2020
£m

Cash flows from operating activities
Cash generated from continuing operations 13.1  476 527
Interest paid   (19) (28)
Income tax paid  (81) (93)
Net cash generated from operating activities   376 406

Cash flows from investing activities
Proceeds on settlement of non-current asset  3 –
Disposal of subsidiaries, net of cash disposed 16.2 135 216
Purchases of equity investments  (21) –